

**S121933**

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

---

**LIONEL SIMON, dba LIBERTY PAPER COMPANY,**  
*Plaintiff, Respondent, and Cross-Appellant,*

vs.

**SAN PAOLO U.S. HOLDING COMPANY, INC.,**  
*Defendant, Appellant, and Cross-Respondent.*

---

---

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR  
CASE NO. B121917

---

---

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF;  
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,  
THE AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF MANUFACTURERS, UNOCAL CORP., AND AMERICAN  
INTERNATIONAL COMPANIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT**

---

---

**HORVITZ & LEVY LLP**  
LISA PERROCHET (STATE BAR No. 132858)  
CURT CUTTING (STATE BAR No. 199906)  
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR  
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436  
(818) 995-0800 • FAX (818) 995-3157  
[lperrochet@horvitzlevy.com](mailto:lperrochet@horvitzlevy.com) • [ccutting@horvitzlevy.com](mailto:ccutting@horvitzlevy.com)

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE  
**THE CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, THE AMERICAN  
CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
MANUFACTURERS, UNOCAL CORP., AND  
AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL COMPANIES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
APPLICATION TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF .....	1
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF .....	4
INTRODUCTION .....	4
LEGAL DISCUSSION .....	7
THE COURT OF APPEAL’S ANALYSIS DEFEATS THE PURPOSE OF THE <i>BMW/CAMPBELL</i> GUIDEPOSTS AND USURPS THE POLICYMAKING ROLE OF THE LEGISLATURE .....	7
A. The Court of Appeal misapplied the ratio guidepost by measuring the punitive award against harm that the Legislature has declared to be noncompensable .....	7
B. The Court of Appeal misapplied the comparable penalties guidepost by comparing the punitive award to penalties for conduct that was not present in this case .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore (1996) 517 U.S. 559 [116 S.Ct. 1589, 134 L.Ed.2d 809] . . . . .	3, 8, 11, 13
Boeken v. Philip Morris USA Inc. (Sept. 21, 2004, B152959) ___ Cal.App.4th ___ [19 Cal.Rptr.3d 101] . . . . .	10
Garnes v. Fleming Landfill, Inc. (1991) 186 W.Va. 656 [413 S.E.2d 897] . . . . .	12
Kenly v. Ukegawa (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 49 . . . . .	8
Molien v. Kaiser Foundation Hospitals (1980) 27 Cal.3d 916 . . . . .	9
Neal v. Farmers Ins. Exchange (1978) 21 Cal.3d 910 . . . . .	10
Ortega v. Pajaro Valley Unified School Dist. (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 1023 . . . . .	9
Romo v. Ford Motor Co. (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 738 . . . . .	10
Schelbauer v. Butler Manufacturing Co. (1984) 35 Cal.3d 442 . . . . .	10
Sierra Club Foundation v. Graham (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1135 . . . . .	12
Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co., Inc. (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 1137 . . . . .	7, 14

State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company v. Campbell (2003) 538 U.S. 408 [123 S.Ct. 1513, 144 L.Ed.2d 585] . . . . .	3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 13
TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp. (1993) 509 U.S. 443 [113 S.Ct. 2711, 125 L.Ed.2d 366] . . . . .	11, 12

**Statutes**

Business and Professions Code, § 17206 . . . . .	14
Civil Code	
§ 3333.2 . . . . .	9
§ 3343 . . . . .	8, 9, 15
Code of Civil Procedure, § 1021 . . . . .	9
Vehicle Code	
§ 17150 . . . . .	9
§ 17151 . . . . .	9
§ 17152 . . . . .	9

**Court Rules**

Cal. Rules of Court	
rule 29(c)(2) . . . . .	17
rule 29.1(f)(4) . . . . .	1

**Miscellaneous**

Sykes, Marking a Road to Nowhere? Supreme Court Sets Punitive Damages Guideposts in BMW v. Gore (1997) 75 N.C. L.Rev. 1084 . . . . .	14
--	----

**S121933**
